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PENSION SCHEMES ACT 1993, PART X

DETERMINATION BY THE DEPUTY PENSIONS OMBUDSMAN
	Applicant
	:
	Kathleen Weekes

	Scheme
	:
	NHS Pension Scheme (the Scheme)

	Respondents
	:
	NHS Pensions Agency (NHSPA)


MATTERS FOR DETERMINATION 

1. Mrs Weekes is aggrieved because, although she was in NHS employment almost continuously from 1961 until 31 March 1992, NHSPA have awarded her a pension based only on 13 years and 84 days.  NHSPA contends that Mrs Weekes has no pension entitlement in relation to her service before 1978, because she received a refund of contributions for this period, a contention which Mrs Weekes disputes. 

2. Some of the issues before me might be seen as complaints of maladministration while others can be seen as disputes of fact or law and indeed, some may be both.  I have jurisdiction over either type of issue and it is not usually necessary to distinguish between them.  This determination should therefore be taken to be the resolution of any disputes of fact or law and/or (where appropriate) a finding as to whether there had been maladministration and if so whether injustice has been caused.

REGULATIONS

3. The National Health Service (Superannuation) Regulations 1980 (the Regulations) are a consolidation of the provisions of the National Health Service Superannuation Regulations 1961 to 1978.

“Return of Contributions

37-(1)Subject to the following provisions of this regulation, a person who on ceasing to be an officer does not become entitled to receive payment of any other benefit under these regulations and who holds no other employment in which he is an officer shall be entitled to receive payment of any other benefit under these regulations and who holds no other employment in which he is an officer shall be entitled to receive from the Secretary of State a return of his contributions which, if he is an excepted officer or ceased to be an officer otherwise than at his own request and otherwise than as a result of his misconduct or inefficiency, shall be increased by an amount equal to compound interest thereon: 

Provided that no interest shall be added in respect of any period before becoming an officer unless he was subject to an enactment or scheme under which in the circumstances in which he ceased to be an officer his contributions would or might have been returned with interest.  

(2) In this regulation the word “contributions” has the meaning assigned to it by regulation 2(5), but only in so far as any sums included in that definition-

(a) have not been returned to the person or, if they have been returned  to him he has repaid the amount he received and any further amount which he is required under these or the previous regulations to pay, and 

(b) are attributable to service which was reckonable under these regulations immediately before he ceased to be an officer and in respect of which he has not become entitled to a benefit under these or the previous regulations and no transfer payment has been made under those regulations.

(3) Where the Secretary of State is charged to income tax on any amount paid under this regulation, the sum payable by him under this regulation shall be reduced by an amount equal to that tax.

(4) Where a person who on ceasing to be an officer before 6 April 1980, has attained the age of 26 years and has completed 5 years’ service, excluding any added years would, apart from this paragraph, be entitled to receive under this regulation  a return of his contributions and any of those contributions were paid in respect of remuneration exceeding £5,000 in any financial year, or were paid under some other superannuation scheme in which he was subject on leaving, to a provision corresponding to this paragraph, he shall not be entitled to receive any payment under this regulation, but in lieu thereof shall be entitled to benefits under regulation 8(1)(a)(iv).   

MATERIAL FACTS

4. On 11 October 2002, Mrs Weekes requested an estimate of her pension benefits from the NHSPA.

5. The estimate provided by the NHSPA showed an annual pension of £6,695 and lump sum of £15,469 based on 12 years’ 105 days’ membership, running (though not continuously) from 1 April 1979 to 31 March 1992.  Mrs Weekes queried the period of membership used, pointing out that she had been in NHS employment, and making contributions to the Scheme, since 1961. 

6. During the telephone conversations and correspondence which followed, between the NHSPA and Mrs Weekes, it became clear that the reason a reduced period of membership had been used to calculate her benefits was that the NHSPA believed that she had received a partial refund of contributions.  
7. Mrs Weekes took issue with that assertion and started the Internal Dispute Resolution Procedure (IDRP) in November 2003.  The outcome of that was to confirm the NHSPA’s original decision, save in one respect.  The exception arose because one of Mrs Weekes’ previous employers, Lincolnshire NHS Shared Services, held a record of Mrs Weekes’ employment history for the period 1 September 1978 to 10 August 1979.  She should have been a member of the Scheme for that time, as she had been employed on a full time basis, but the record did not indicate that she had made any contributions.  However, as a gesture of goodwill, the NHSPA was prepared to accept that contributions might have been paid and not notified to it, and it was prepared, therefore, to recalculate her benefits to include this additional membership.  A further 344 days’ reckonable service was therefore included in the calculation of Mrs Weekes’ pension.  That brought her total reckonable service to 13 years and 84 days. 

8. Form SD55 should be completed by an NHS employer at the end of each period of service. The form records details of pensionable service and contributions paid. The form is then submitted to the NHSPA and, if contributions are then refunded, the details are recorded on the form.   

9. NHSPA have provided Mrs Weekes with a copy of each of two Forms SD55 (copies of which have been supplied to my office) showing details of her Scheme membership whilst employed at The Royal Berkshire & NHS Battle Trust.  The first form SD55 was completed whilst Mrs Weekes was employed at The Royal Berkshire & NHS Battle Trust from 1976 until 1977.  In a box entitled “reason for termination”, the code “05” is written.  The NHSPA say that the code signifies that a termination has not taken place, but that the form has been processed as part of a cyclic update.  The second of the forms was also completed by the Trust and dated 20 September 1978.  In a box entitled “reason for termination”, the code “01” is written.  The NHSPA say that the code signifies that termination of employment was due to voluntary resignation.  The NHSPA went on to explain that, on the form SD55, the codes 01, 02, 03 and 04 are all related to termination of employment, whereas code 05 is simply an updating process. 

10. On the form SD 55 completed by Berkshire Health Authority dated 20 September 1978, Box 20 of the form was marked ‘RF12’. RF 12 is the code for a Refund Application.  In response to the NHSPA’s enquiries, the Pensions Officer at the Trust confirmed that this signifies that the Trust had authenticated Mrs Weekes’ Refund application and that they dispatched this to the Superannuation Branch along with a copy of her form SD55.  Box 15 of this form shows that Mrs Weekes’ contributing membership was recorded as being 8 years and 275 days for the period ending on 31 March 1977.

11. The table below sets out each parties view of Mrs Weekes’ employment history for the disputed period:  

	Information supplied by Mrs Weekes
	NHSPA Records

	Dates
	Service History
	First and last day of service shown on SD55
	Employer who completed SD55 form on leaving service

	1961 – 1964
	Student Nurse Training

Luton & Dunstable Hospital
	
	Not supplied

	1965 – 1966
	Student Midwifery Training

Part 1 – Jessop Hospital for Women Sheffield

Part 2 – South London Hospital for Women Clapham
	
	Not supplied

	1966 – 1967
	Midwife 

City Hospital London
	
	Not supplied

	1967 – 1970
	Community Midwife

Essex Health Authority (EHA)
	
	Not supplied

	1970 - 1971
	Student Health Visitor

EHA
	
	Not supplied

	1972 - 1975
	Health Visitor

EHA
	
	Not supplied

	1976 - 1977
	Health Visitor

East Berkshire Health Authority Sandhurst
	
	Royal Berkshire & Battle NHS Trust. 

	1977 - 1978
	Health Visitor

South Lincs Health Authority

Swineshead
	
	Not supplied


12. Mrs Weekes does not have a precise record of the day and month for her periods of employment mentioned above. She says that she took a short break in her membership of the Scheme between 12 August 1978 and 31 August 1978.  Mrs Weekes says that her employment was otherwise continuous and on a whole time basis.

13. NHSPA’s computer records show that Mrs Weekes’ contributing membership started on 1 April 1978.

14. The NHSPA re-examined each period of Mrs Weekes’ membership and provided details of evidence held by the Scheme and the Rules under which each refund was paid as follows:

	
	NHS Pension Scheme reference number
	Start date
	End date
	Comments
	Service totals

	1
	SD43/001529
	24/03/1961
	02/12/1964
	Refund of contributions
	02:254

	2
	“
	06/12/1964
	26/07/1965
	Refund of contributions 
	02:253

	3
	“
	07/08/1966
	15/01/1967
	Refund of contributions – evidence of PIL provided by Newcastle
	00:162

	4
	UR/029320
	16/10/1967
	26/07/1974
	Refund of contributions – evidence of PIL provided by Newcastle
	06:284

	5
	N/K
	01/09/1974
	31/12/1974
	Refund of contributions-evidence of RF12 attached to SD55 leaver form
	00:122

	6
	SD43/058268
	09/02/1976
	31/03/1978
	Partial refund-evidence of RF12 attached to SD55 leaver form
	02:031

	7
	“
	01/04/1978
	11/08/1978
	
	00:133

	8
	“
	01/09/1978
	10/08/1979
	
	03.344

	9
	“
	13/08/1979
	31/07/1983
	
	03:353

	10
	“
	01/08/1983
	19/10/1986
	
	03:080

	11
	“
	06/07/1987
	31/03/1992
	Benefits preserved and paid at age 60
	04.269


15. Mrs Weekes had requested that the NHSPA provide her with details and information of the bank accounts to which refunds of contributions were made on her behalf, but the NHSPA have been unable to provide that information. Mrs Weekes categorically denies that she has had a refund or partial refund of contributions, in respect of any of her disputed service.
16. NHSPA sought information about Mrs Weekes’ contributions from the Inland Revenue (Contracted–out Employments Group) (COEG). COEG advised that, according to their records, Payments In Lieu (PIL) were made in order to buy Mrs Weekes back into the Graduated Pension Scheme for the following periods (COEG were unable to confirm to which employments these periods relate, nor how much was paid):  

7 August 1966 to 15 January 1967

16 November 1967 to 26 July 1974

1 September 1974 to 31 December 1974

17. As I understand it, these payments are only made where a person has been contracted out of the National Insurance Graduated Pension Scheme up to 5 April 1975, and a refund of Scheme contributions has been made.

18. Mrs Weekes submitted a summary of her employment history obtained from HMRC (dated 16 February 2007), showing which employers had made National Insurance contributions on her behalf from 1961 to 2006.  
SUBMISSIONS
19. Mrs Weekes says that it is extremely distressing to find that 17 years of pension record details are no longer available to the Agency, and she finds it quite unacceptable to be told that, based on the balance of probabilities, she had applied for and received a refund of pension contributions up to the end of March 1978, and that the NHSPA was expecting her to relinquish 17 years’ of contributions.  Losing those contributions was making a considerable impact on her retirement income at a time of impaired health, and had resulted in her being unable to make ends meet. 

20. Mrs Weekes told me she finds it very strange that none of the information recording a refund of contributions was kept on any relevant government department’s files.  There is no audit trail for refunded amounts or payable order details.  Mrs Weekes remains of the view that no refund was made and that is why there is no evidence to support this assertion.

21. NHSPA have told me there is no obligation or reason to keep a record after a refund has been given.

22. COEG advised NHSPA that PIL were made to buy Mrs Weekes back into the Graduated Pension Scheme, but have been unable to confirm to which employments these periods relate and how much was paid.  Mrs Weekes again finds it very strange that pensions buyback would not be aligned to particular employments.  Mrs Weekes is surprised that the Inland Revenue would not have held an audit trail of these alleged refunds. 

23. NHSPA say that the PIL may not necessarily have been made at the same time as the refund, although they may in fact relate to the same period of employment. 
24. Mrs Weekes believes that, since the NHSPA records between 1961 and 1978 do not show her employment details, the lack of information gives rise to the view by the NHSPA that  refunds must have been made.  Mrs Weekes says that, as an NHS employee between 1961 and 1971, she would not have had the option to opt out of making contributions and she would have expected that her employers during those years would have made contributions deducted from her salary at source as would have been the normal practice.

25. NHSPA say: 

25.1. As explained to Mrs Weekes during the course of the IDRP, the paper file on which her pension records were kept was lost shortly after the refund of contributions was made. In May 1983, when her file could not be traced, a temporary file was created for Mrs Weekes showing all details of her membership since 1 April 1978.  

25.2. The temporary file was not a record of Mrs Weekes’ membership of the Scheme, it was simply used to house papers relating to her case. All papers pre-1983 were on the original paper file. Information about Mrs Weekes’ membership of the Scheme has been provided to it using various sources, including the Agency’s computer record of Mrs Weekes’ membership history, papers held by Employers and details from the Inland Revenue.  That temporary file clearly showed that a partial refund of contributions had been made to her in respect of all periods of membership up to and including 31 March 1978.  As the original paper file was never traced, NHSPA were unable to provide her with documentary evidence of the refund paid. The NHSPA explain that a temporary file was not intended to record records of employment, it was used to house any paperwork relating to a member of the Scheme, where the original file could not be located following a “special search”.  The actual membership of the Scheme is recorded electronically.  In 1983 a special search was conducted to trace the original paper file, the original could not be located and it was at this point that a “temporary file” was created to house this piece of correspondence and any subsequent papers.  
25.3. The cover for Mrs Weekes’ temporary file was annotated ‘Partial Refund and Preservation case’.  Her file would not have been annotated in this way had a partial refund not been made.  The term ‘Preservation case’ means that there had been sufficient membership (prior to the refund being made) to leave the membership she had accrued after 31 March 1978 preserved with the Scheme. The NHSPA confirmed that they were not actually required to keep papers and correspondence for any period of membership for which a refund of contributions had been made.

25.4. The computer records also showed that Mrs Weekes, on leaving the Scheme on 31 March 1992, had completed a total of 22 years and 15 days This included 12 years’ 105 days’ Reckonable Membership (RM) and 9 years’ 275 days’ additional Qualifying Membership (membership which counts towards determining eligibility to benefits, but which is not reckonable in the calculation of those benefits) (QM) The NHSPA state this would be consistent with a partial refund having been made.  Reckonable membership is membership that counts both for deciding entitlement to benefits and for calculating them.   The 9 years’ 275 days’ additional QM would have related to the refunded membership. 

25.5. The Scheme Regulations permitted individuals whose membership ceased between 6 April 1978 and 5 April 1980, who were over the age of 26, who had more than five years’ qualifying membership and whose pensionable earnings did not exceed £5,000 in any financial year, to take a refund of contributions up to 31 March 1978. Having ended her employment with Lincolnshire NHS on 11 August 1978 (as confirmed by Lincolnshire NHS), there was a break in Mrs Weekes’ membership between 12 August 1978 and 31 August 1978 which would have permitted her to apply for such a refund.  Mrs Weekes has said that she had only minimal breaks in between jobs, however, although Mrs Weekes was able to say the year in which she was employed by any particular health authority, she was unable to be specific about just when any particular employment commenced and finished. Mrs Weekes cannot agree that, because the Scheme Regulations permitted her to take a refund, she would actually have applied for one.

25.6. The NHSPA stated that, in order to qualify for a partial refund of contributions, it would only be necessary for Mrs Weekes to have had a break in membership for 24 hours or more.  Since she had a break in membership between 12 August 1978 and 31 August 1978, she would have therefore been entitled to apply for a partial refund, either during or following the break.

25.7. Mrs Weekes submits that the short period of absence between 12 August 1978 and 31 August 1978 would simply have been a period of annual leave when her children would have been on school holiday and during which time she moved from Berkshire (Sandhurst Health Visitor role) to commence employment with Lincolnshire as a Health Visitor based in Boston and Swineshead. 

25.8. In order to pay a refund of contributions, the NHSPA would have had to receive a completed application form signed by Mrs Weekes and authenticated by her last NHS employer.  The Scheme’s policy has always been to issue a refund payment by crossed payable order which would need to be paid into a bank account.  If a payable order remains uncashed for three months its validity lapses and the Office of the Paymaster General (PMG) would then inform the Scheme.  The Scheme in turn, would take steps to contact the member in order to reissue or cancel the payable order as appropriate. There are no records in place to suggest that the PMG had in its possession an uncashed payable order. 

25.9. Taken together with the year of membership 1 April 1977 to 31 March 1978, the amount of QM shown on the form completed by Berkshire would total 9 years 275 days of membership, which links in with the amount of additional qualifying membership recorded on NHSPA’s computer records.  

25.10. NHSPA believed the payments to buy Mrs Weekes back into the Graduated Pension Scheme served to indicate that a refund was likely to have been made for these periods. Only when an individual is no longer a member of the Scheme would payments be made to buy that individual back into the State scheme.  Mrs Weekes does not follow how she could have been bought back into the Scheme as a result of refunds whilst she was in continuous service.
25.11. In relation to the summary provided by HMRC (referred to at paragraph 18 above), which shows that in the tax year 1978/79 National Insurance contributions were received from Lincolnshire and Berkshire Area Health Authorities, and Coombe Hill Private Nurses Agency, and the British Nursing Association, Mrs Weekes submits that it shows that it is incorrect to say her employment with Lincolnshire Health Authority ended on 11 August 1978 (see paragraph 25.4 above).  

CONCLUSIONS

26. Mrs Weekes believes her service was continuous and therefore precluding her from taking a refund of contributions at any time in this period.  Mrs Weekes was, however, unable to be precise regarding the commencement and finish dates of her employments.  I cannot therefore assume that her periods of employment have been continuous.
27. Although, given the lack of documentary evidence, there is uncertainty about the amount or length of the periods concerned, there does not appear to be a dispute that Mrs Weekes had been a member of the Scheme prior to 1978. The dispute is about whether those earlier contributions have been refunded. 

28. Mrs Weekes has suggested that there is a discrepancy between HMRC’s summary of her employment record, based on National Insurance contributions, and what has been said about when her employment with Lincolnshire Health Authority ended.  I do not see such a discrepancy; her employment ended in August 1978, and contributions were received during the tax year 1978/79, these two statements are not, in my view, contradictory.    
29. The Agency’s own paper records were lost, but other indications exist which in my view show that a refund was made: 

· the information supplied on Form SD55 demonstrates that a refund of contributions certainly took place for a period in 1978. The employer has verified that they would only have attached a completed and authenticated application form for an employee who had applied for a refund of contributions.  Whilst in this type of case, it would have been NHSPA policy to keep the refund application form and the RF57 notice of the refund payment, essentially because of the link between the pre 1 April 1978 service and the post 1 April 1978 service, it was unable to do so in this particular case because the original paper file had been misplaced.  There was, however, no requirement for NHSPA to retain papers where there is no longer any benefit entitlement.  Mrs Weekes has no recollection of that refund, but that period of service cannot be taken into account in calculating her benefits, and there may be other refunds of which Mrs Weekes has no recollection; 

· COEG have provided certificates showing that Mrs Weekes has been bought back into the State scheme on three separate occasions. Although it is clear from the certificates that PILs have been made, the COEG were unable to establish who the employers were at the relevant times which is unfortunate, since this might have assisted Mrs Weekes in identifying a period of time when she could recall receiving a refund of contributions.  Despite that, and given that a refund of contributions does not necessarily coincide with the date on which a PIL is made, the certificates strongly suggest that on at least three occasions, Mrs Weekes had a refund of contributions;

· That NHSPA’s temporary file for Mrs Weekes was marked ‘Partial Refund and Preservation Case’ does not in any way determine that a refund was made to Mrs Weekes.  

30. A payable order might well be secure but the NHSPA have not provided any evidence showing that any such orders were sent. 

31. It is unfortunate that certain of Mrs Weekes’ records have been lost.

32. That may constitute maladministration, but for the reasons I have discussed above, I do not find that an injustice was caused to Mrs Weekes.  It is also clear that Mrs Weekes sincerely believes that she has never had any refund of any contributions paid to the Scheme before 1978.  She is understandably frustrated and aggrieved at what she perceives as negligence on the part of the NHSPA, that the NHSPA can apparently offer no unequivocal proof which satisfies her that such refunds were made.  But, for her complaint to succeed, I need to be satisfied on the balance of probabilities that no refunds of contributions were made.  Having carefully considered the evidence before me I have concluded that I cannot be so satisfied.

33. I do not uphold the complaint.

CHARLIE GORDON

Deputy Pensions Ombudsman

23 November 2007
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